Hintz et al., JAAVSO Volume 50, 2022192
An Examination of ATO J031.2309+52.9923, a δ Scuti Variable from the
ATLAS Survey
Eric G. Hintz
Jarrod L. Hansen
Denise C. Stephens
Benjamin J. Derieg
Department of Physics and Astronomy, Brigham Young University, N283 ESC, Provo, UT 84602; hintz@byu.edu

lists of PULSE and MPUL objects for more detailed follow-up
studies. One of the first targets selected was one we label as
ATLAS 30 from our own internal numbering system. This target
is designated ATO J031.2309+52.9923 in the ATLAS survey
and had an estimated period of 0.069705 d. It is located at R.A.
(2000) 02h 04m 55.4s, Dec. (2000) +52° 59' 32.6". This object
is also found in the ASAS-SN (Shappee et al. 2014; Kochanek
et al. 2017) archive (ASASSN-V J020455.45+525932.6),
where it is listed as a High Amplitude δ Scuti (HADS) with
a period of 0.0697056 d. In the TESS archives the target is
TIC 250510098. From the 2MASS (02045542+5259325) and
AllWISE (J020455.43+525932.5) surveys we find (Cutri et al.
2003, 2014):
 J =  11.409 ± 0.025,
 H =  11.273 ± 0.023,
 K =  11.221 ± 0.022,
 W1 =  11.186 ± 0.023,
 W2 =  11.204 ± 0.021,
 W3 =  11.193 ± 0.165,
 W4 =  9.1.
 From the Gaia EDR3 release (Bailer-Jones et al. 2021) we
have a distance of 1,004 pc. Given galactic coordinates of
l = 133.9849° and b = –8.2951°, this puts ATLAS 30 within
the disk. From a Gaia DR2 reduction of surface temperatures
Bai et al. (2019) we deduce a temperature for ATLAS 30
of 7430 ± 214 K. In the TESS Input Catalogue 34 (Stassun
et al. 2019) they report a number of values: a temperature of
7728 ± 08 K, log g = 4.01 ± 0.10, [M / H] = –0.34 ± 0.02, and
M = 1.82 M
. All these values point to ATLAS 30 being a late
A dwarf, which is in line with a δ Scuti designation. The metal
content is a bit surprising given the star’s location in the disk.
 Since ATLAS 30 is potentially a new δ Scuti variable we
examined some basic information on the varieties of δ Scuti
that exist. In Breger and Pamyatnykh (1998) they discuss
the period changes seen in three groups of δ Scuti variables,
Pop. I radial pulsators, Pop. I non-radial pulsators, and Pop. II
radial pulsators. For all the radial pulsators they find changes
in (1 / P) dP / dt to be in about the ±10 × 10–8 yr–1 range. For the
non-radial pulsators they list changes 10x greater. For example,
XX Pyx has a period change value for the primary period of
340 × 10–8 yr–1 41 (Handler et al. 1998) and –110 × 10–8 yr–1 for
4 CVn (Breger 1990). In addition, Breger and Pamyatnykh
(1998) provide the first and second period for a number of radial
and non-radial pulsators. For two radial pulsators they found
P1 / P2 = 1.302 for AI Vel and P1 / P2 = 1.279 for SX Phe. From
Handler et al. (1998) we find P1 / P2 = 0.929 for XX Pyx.
 In this paper we will present an O–C period determination
for this potential new δ Scuti, along with a potential period
change. A Fourier decomposition of the light curve will also
be reported, and examined in each of the various seasons to
provide all significant frequencies in the data.
2. Photometric data
2.1. Robotic observations
 Beginning in 2019 we secured data on ATLAS 30 using a
group of robotic telescopes mounted on the observation deck